expects to retain eighty-seven (87) existing employee positions within the City.  The Company also 
expects to create sixty-nine (69) new employee positions within the City by December 31, 2021.  The 

total estimated payroll withholdings for the retained and new employee positions is estimated to be 
Four Hundred Fourteen Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Eight and 00/100 Dollars ($414,138.00) over 
the term of this Agreement. 

(b) The Company agrees that the City’s obligations to remit payments pursuant to Section 

2 of this Agreement shall be contingent upon (i) the Company purchasing the Facility, (ii) the City 
issuing to the Company (which issuance will not be unreasonably withheld, delayed or conditioned)

[...]

Facility and to retain and expand that office and retain and create employment opportunities 
within the City, and subject to the Company’s compliance with the requirements set forth in 
subsection 2(d), the City agrees to provide to the Company a retention incentive payment (the 
“Retention Incentive Payment”) in the amount of Thirty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($35,000.00), payable to the Company no later than thirty (30) days following the occurrence 
of (A) the Company’s acquisition of the Facility and provision to the City of documentation 
in support thereof and (B) issuance by the City of the Certificate of Occupancy (which

[...]

Company agrees that it will within thirty (30) days following the date of the City’s written 
notification, remit to the City such portion of the Retention Incentive Payment as described in 
the following schedule: 

(A) if an Event occurs on or before December 31, 2021, the remittance 
amount shall equal Thirty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($35,000.00), 

(B) if an Event occurs after December 31, 2021 and on or before 
December 31, 2024, the remittance amount shall equal Twenty-Three Thousand Five 
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($23,500.00), and 

(C) if an Event occurs after December 31, 2024 and on or before 
December 31, 2027, the remittance amount shall equal Eleven Thousand Five 
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($11,500.00); 

provided, however, the Company will not be required to remit such amount to the City if the 
City reasonably determines that the occurrence of an Event was necessary to facilitate the 
Company’s relocation to a larger facility located within the City.

[...]

remit an Annual Incentive Payment to the Company in excess of the Annual Cap (as defined 
in subsection 2(c)(v)) in any calendar year, and (2) the aggregate amount of all Annual 
Incentive Payments remitted pursuant to this subsection 2(c) by the City to the Company shall 
not exceed Eighty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($85,000.00). 

(v) Target Withholdings and Annual Cap.  The Target Withholdings and Annual 
Cap for each of the calendar years 2018 through 2021 shall be as follows: 

Calendar Year Target Withholdings Annual Cap 
2018 $80,810 $18,000 
2019 94,547 20,000